Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Joe Walsh
for Congress Committee, Inc.

(January 1, 2011 - Decgmber 31, 2012)




Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Joe Walsh

for Congress Committee, Inc.
(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)

Why the Audit About the Campai ¥ (p. 2)

Was Done Joe Walsh for Congressrﬁ’z‘ﬁ ittee, Inc. is the principal

Federal law permits the campaign committeg: fér; >.TQ§ Walsh, Republican candidate for the
Commission to conduct U S. House of Rept#sentatli‘rés from the state of Ilhn01s, 8th
audits and field

investigations of any
political committee that is
required to file reports

under the Federal -

Election Campaign Act qns_ ,Recelpts

(the Act). The ot *‘-i-‘@bn;ribution m,Individuals $ 1,321,815

Commission generally (-7 Cdnﬁi@uuons from-Bolltlcal

conducts such audits il ""lffS - 662,810

when a committee 26,455

appears not to hay, $ 2,011,080

the threshold

requirements for $ 1,858,014

substantig] gompliance™ “diLoan Repn. ments® 13,400

with thEACE!: The audi o membutmn Refunds 22,650
ermdies whethiethe o OthétBisbursements 114,350

conitfiittee complied g ¢{Total Disbursements $ 2,008,414

the hnﬁ%‘upns, i,

prohxbluong-and S

g‘fst‘;::i’:‘: "’q\’t“.‘eme'“s :Findings and Recommendations (p. 3)

Future Action®:};
The Commission may
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

' 2U.S.C. §438(b).
These repayments were for loans from the previous election cycle.

Disclosure of Occupation/Name of Employer (Finding 1)
Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit (Finding 2)



Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit

Part II. Overview of Canipaign
Campaign Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summaries
Findings and Recommendations

F

Part IV. Findings and Reco: mendations
Finding 1. Disclosure of Occupatlon/Name:@f Emplqw;r
Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions in Exces.im. . Eithit

Page

[\ S\

[V -



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of the Joe Walsh for Congress Committee, Inc. (JWFC),
undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission)
in accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act).
The Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of Qn&‘pohtlcal committee that is
required to file a report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to cgzﬂductmg any audit under this
subsection, the Commission must perform an interng}jé B ég,y of reports filed by selected
committees to determine if the reports filed by a pa:ﬁgular cp;n}mlttee meet the threshold
requirements for substantial compliance with the /\ct 2U. S.G;j':-i X 9). .

Scope of Audit :-:':'-5 -
Following Commission-approved procedures. 1nc Audit staff evaluate? v‘hnous risk
factors and asa result, thlS audit exammed i '

the disclosure of individual contnﬁ)utors

I'-’.

the consistency _be;gge‘en :eported ﬁgures an

NouwhkwN&-



Part II
Overview of Campaign

Campaign Organization

Important Dates .

o Date of Registration January 13;2030

¢ Audit Coverage January;12011 — December 31, 2012
Headquarters Lake mﬁﬂr'-IL

Bank Information R

e Bank Depositories

e Bank Accounts

Treasurer

o Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

e _Treasurer During Period Covere.: ny A_dit

Management Information

e Attended Commission Campaig . ! :- .
Seminar

e Who Handled Accoyny
Recordkeeping Task :

$21,891

Cash-un-ha_ nd @ January 1)

Receipts "%, i
o Contnbutlo‘ ‘from Individugls

1,321,815
o Contributions frdin PolltlcaL ’bmmittees 662,810
o Other Receipts 26,455
Total Receipts $2,011,080
Disbursements
o Operating Expenditures 1,858,014
o Loan Repayments 13,400
o Contribution Refunds 22,650
o Other Disbursements 114,350
Total Disbursements $2,008,414
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2012 $ 24,557



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Disclosure of Occupation/ Name of Employer

A review of all contributions from individuals requiring itemization indicated that 285
contributions totaling $334,146 lacked disclosure of occup@!a_ﬁn/name of employer.
Furthermore, “best efforts” to obtain, maintain and submatm’f'omatxon had not been
sufficiently documented for these contributions. JWEE Q:pot submit a response to the

determine if any contnbutxons exceeded the ]‘ffm;\ This reyiew md:cated: at IWFC
received apparent excessive contributions from‘fgfmdwfﬂukls totaling $9 5‘3’2&5, These
errors occurred as a result of TWEEinot resolving thqﬁé' ssive portions of cohtributions
by forwarding a presumptive letter: ‘ﬁi;d"gontnbutor 6hssumg a refund in a timely
manner. JWFC did not submit a respiand {6 e, Intenm ﬁ{dsjt Report.

(For more details, see p. 5.)




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

[Finding 1. Disclosure of Occupation/Name of Employer

Summary

A review of all contributions from individuals requiring itemization indicated that 285
contributions totaling $334,146 lacked disclosure of occupapon/name of employer.
Furthermore, “best efforts” to obtain, maintain and subr‘x}l:qﬁfonnatlon had not been

sufficiently documented for these contributions. J WF@}&‘@ not submit a response to the
Interim Audit Report. R

Legal Standard .
A. Itemlzatlon Requlred for Contrlbutm

R

B. Required Information for C triiiitions from ndiylduals For each 1temlzed
contribution from an 1nd1v1duaf ﬂas cbtﬁ;m]:tee must’ mvlde the following
information: s

ir’sitall name ar'i:ﬁl'ai.?&ddress, iding z1ﬁ%%de);
s oceupatlon and ’tl)e siiie of l‘fg %:;;zher employer;

"_. .:,;:

o

.-“.-.i
"‘ -'.- vﬁ-

C. Best Efforts Ensufg*’ﬁompllaﬁpe When the treasurer of a pohtlcal committee
show;syhat the comm'f&éq used b’&ﬁtg.fforts (see below) to obtain, maintain, and
submit' t}m information’ resgmred by‘the Act, the committee’s reports and records will
be consxde 'n comphaﬁée with the Act. 2 U.S.C. § 432(i) and 11 CFR §104.7(a).

D. Definition of B tEff The treasurer and the committee will be considered to
have used “best effo r1$*1f the committee satisfied all of the following criteria.
s All written sollcltatlons for contributions included:

o aclear request for the contributor's full name, mailing address, occupation,

and name of employer; and
o the statement that such reporting is required by Federal law.

e Within 30 days of receipt of the contribution, the treasurer made at least one
effort to obtain the missing information, in either a written request or a
documented oral request.

e The treasurer reported any contributor information that, although not initially
provided by the contributor, was obtained in a follow-up communication or was



contained in the committee’s records or in prior reports that the committee filed
during the same two-year election cycle. 11 CFR § 104.7(b).

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts
A review of all itemized contributions from individuals indicated that 285 contributions
totaling $334,146, or 29 percent of the dollar value of individual contributions required to
be itemized by JWFC, lacked disclosure of occupation/name of employer. Most of the
contributor entries with missing information were either disglosed with the notation “Info
Requested” or left blank on the Schedules A (Itemized <.c..-ljits) filed with the
Commission.

f.;.:.

whom the follow-up letters requesting the 6éaupatlon/name of employex information
were sent, was maintained electronically. Thatdist was inddvertently de&@z{a ed when one
of JWFC’s computers “crashed.” . However, J WFC amﬁj}hed a physical ﬁl& :for letters it
received from the contributors \ﬁ@'ﬁ}@ponded to 1ts~@;fest for occupatmn/name of
employer information. The AudﬂE:-_ ; -rjyiewed the avhilgble follow-up letters and

§ T@;B} mdxvnfutds who made, in aggregate,

106 contributions totahpﬁ_
mformatlon, as requitedian;

The Intert EAudlt Report ré- mende& that JWFC establish “best efforts” by amending
se the m ~+i: g information relating to the 106 contributions.

unsuccessful

| Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit |

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed contributions from individuals to
determine if any contributions exceeded the limit. This review indicated that JWFC



received apparent excessive contributions from 29 individuals totaling $92,325. These
errors occurred as a result of JWFC not resolving the excessive portions of contributions
by forwarding a presumptive letter to the contributor or issuing a refund in a timely
manner. JWFC did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Report.

Legal Standard
A. Authorized Committee Limits. For the 2012 election, an authorized committee may
not receive more than a total of $2,500 per election from any one person or $5,000
per election from a multicandidate political committee. 2 U.S.C. §441a(a)(1)(A),

(2)(A) and (f); 11 CFR §§110.1(a) and (b) and 110.9(a):s:,

B. Handling Contributions That Appear Excessi
contribution that appears to be excessive, the cg "'fj
e Return the questionable check to the donqr, oF
e Deposit the check into its federal accm)ﬁﬁa'nd :
= Keep enough money in the: a?,ioount to cover all poteiftial refunds;
» Keep a written record explau‘img why the contnbunoﬂnib.y be illegal;
* Include this explanation on Schiédule A if the: contnbutlonhas to be
itemized se.te e Loy et el S
s Seekare: ! . .0 oFairize oot g excessive portion, following
the mstructlons pro!gded:r ;he Comrms'k‘@g regulations (see below for
explanations of reattﬁbutlon'attd Jgdemgmtziem and
s If the cpmmlttee does n&t recewé-a proper rea# utlon or redesignation
60¢ é“éﬁ;wc contitbution, refund the
JFFCPR§863.3(b)(3), (4) and (5) and

g :by more than one person (except for a
»bf ershi"p' ﬂﬂi ncluke the s1gnature of each contnbutor on

jonﬂ,contnbutlonﬁls :
the fu’m{s should be

1bute¢fequally to each donor unless a statement mdlcates that
ed dlfferently 11 CFR §110.1(k)(1) and (2).

.- .-..

D. Reattnbdti@ of Excesgiv*e Contributions. The Commission regulations permit
committees tE)"hsk donogs; Af excessive contributions (or contributions that exceed the
committee’s ne‘t‘d:ebts- n;listandmg) whether they had intended their contribution to be
a joint contributio iffm more than one person and whether they would like to
reattribute the excess"amount to the other contributor. The committee must inform
the contributor that:

e The reattribution must be signed by both contributors;

o The reattribution must be received by the committee within 60 days after the
committee received the original contribution; and

o The contributor may instead request a refund of the excessive amount. 11 CFR
§110.1(k)(3).

Within 60 days after receiving the excessive contribution, the committee must either

receive the proper reattribution or refund the excessive portion to the donor. 11 CFR




§§103.3(b)(3) and 110.1(k)(3)(ii)}(B). Further, a political committee must retain
written records concerning the reattribution in order for it to be effective. 11 CFR

§110.1(1)(S).

Notwithstanding the above, any excessive contribution that was made on a written

instrument that is imprinted with the names of more than one individual may be

attributed among the individuals listed unless instructed otherwise by the

contributor(s). The committee must inform each contributor:

o How the contribution was attributed; and

o The contributor may instead request a refund " = ¢xcessive amount. 11 CFR
§110.1(k)3)(B). =

. Redesignation of Excessive Contributions. W;I or o ggithonzed candidate
committee receives an excessive mntrlbutlom(ora contfibuguon that exceeds the

committee’s net debts outstanding), the cﬁm;xxittee may asEThé.gontnbutor to
redesignate the excess portion of the cari&u\‘:utlon for use in anafher election. The
committee must inform the contnbutot’ﬁigt
o The redesignation must be signed by the contnbutof:,
o The redesignation must besrr.cewed by the: Samitiittee within 60 days._:after the
committee received the dixi' i} ,contnbutxorf*;
o The contributor may insteadeqtitst.a refund ofﬂ sxcessive amount. 11 CFR
§110.1(b)(5). :

Within 60 days; ifte -*reg

o Is madgbefore that qwahdldate’s' ;rlmary election;

e Isnot c’fésignated in \ggfftmg for a particular election;
e Would beé:iacsswe;@.’reated asa pnmary election contribution; and
]

limit. 11 CFR §LTO 1(b)(S)(ii)}B)(1)-(4).

The committee is required to notify the contributor of the redesignation within 60
days of the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, and must offer the contributor the
option to receive a refund instead.



Facts and Analysis

A. Facts
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified 29 individuals with apparent excessive
contributions totaling $92,325.

JWFC resolved $11,000 of the excessive contributions by sending presumptive
reattributions and/or redesignations letters that were untimely. An additional excessive
total of $60,125 could still be resolved, albeit untimely, via presumptive reattribution or
redesignation letters being sent to the contributors. The remaining excessive
contributions totaling $21,200 appear resolvable only by refund to the contributors or

disgorgement to the U.S. Treasury.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff informed the JWFC representative of this matter at the exit conference.
The Audit staff provided schedules of the apparent excessive contributions along with the
necessary actions to resolve them. The representative stated that she planned to review
all excessive contributions and obtain the necessary documents. She also mentioned that
she would contact the JWFC employees to inquire about the records and reasons the
excessive contributions occurred.

Subsequent to the exit conference, the JWFC representative informed the Audit staff that,
upon the receipt of the Interim Audit Report, the excessive contributions resolvable only
by refund to the contributors ($21,200) would be disclosed on JWFC’s Schedule D
(Debts and Obligations) since JWFC has no funds available to make such refunds. In
addition, the JWFC representative provided alist of contributors, along with their
addresses, to whom presumptive reattribution or redesignation letters were going to be
sent.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that JTWFC provide evidence that demonstrated
that the contributions totaling $92,325 were not excessive or that they were timely
resolved. Absent such evidence, JWFC should have resolved these apparent excessive
contributions by either (1) sending notices for those contributions that were eligible for
presumptive redesignation/reattribution letters, informing contributors about how the
excessive portion of their contributions was resolved and offering a refund, (2) refunding
the excessive portion of each.contribution that was not eligible for presumptive
redesignation/reattribution letters or making a payment to the U.S. Treasury and
providing documentation or, (3) disclosing the contributions requiring refund on
Schedule D if funds were not available to make the necessary refunds. -

C. Commiittee Response to the Interim Audit Report

JWFC did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Report, nor were amended reports
filed. The Audit staff made several attempts to contact the JWFC representative but was
unsuccessful.



